

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP., *et al.*,

Appellants/Petitioners,

Case No. SC08-1616

v.

WALTER R. SPIEWAK, *et al.*,

L.T. Case Nos. 4D07-405, 4D07-407
CONSOLIDATED: SC08-1617,
SC08-1639, SC08-1640

Appellees/Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
BILL MCCOLLUM IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General

Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)
Solicitor General
Craig D. Feiser (FBN 164593)
Deputy Solicitor General

Russell S. Kent (FBN 20257)
Special Counsel for Litigation
Ashley E. Davis (FBN 48032)
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 488-9134 (fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Attorney General Bill McCollum

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. THE ACT IS THE PRODUCT OF THE LEGISLATURE'S PUBLIC
 POLICY DELIBERATIONS.....3

 II. THE ACT IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF THE LEGISLATURE'S
 AUTHORITY TO ENACT RETROACTIVE LEGISLATION.....9

 III. THE ACT ENSURES MEANINGFUL ACCESS TO THE COURTS
 FOR ALL PARTIES.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Ackison v. Anchor Packing Co.</u> , 897 N.E.2d 1118 (Ohio 2008).....	12, 16
<u>Amorin v. Gordon</u> , 996 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	20
<u>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</u> , 908 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 2005).....	4
<u>Anderson v. Gannett Co.</u> , 994 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 2008).....	17
<u>Arnold, Matheny & Hagan, P.A. v. First Am. Holdings</u> , 982 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2008).....	3
<u>Butler v. Bay Ctr. / Chubb Ins. Co.</u> , 947 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	10
<u>Crist v. Florida Ass'n of Criminal Defense Lawyers</u> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....	8
<u>City of Sanford v. McClelland</u> , 163 So. 513 (Fla. 1935).....	14
<u>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</u> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....	3
<u>Colville v. Pharmacia & Upjohn Co.</u> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	16
<u>Clausell v. Hobart Corp.</u> , 515 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1987).....	14
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Hurst</u> , 949 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	1, 12
<u>Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Bonanno</u> , 568 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1990).....	17
<u>Dep't of Transp. v. Knowles</u> , 402 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1981).....	18
<u>Eagle-Picher Indus. v. Cox</u> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	16

<u>Fast Tract Framing, Inc. v. Caraballo</u> , 994 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	7
<u>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</u> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008).....	8
<u>Florida Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</u> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008).....	14
<u>Giffear v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 632 A.2d 880 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	16
<u>Haire v. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs.</u> , 870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004).....	3
<u>In re Asbestos Litig.</u> , 933 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	12
<u>In re Asbestos & Asbestos Insulation Materials Prod. Liab. Litig.</u> , 431 F.Supp. 906 (J.P.M.L 1977).....	19
<u>In re Will of Martell</u> , 457 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	14
<u>In re Hawaii Fed. Asbestos Cases</u> , 734 F.Supp. 1563 (D. Haw. 1990).....	17
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	18
<u>Lakeland Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</u> , 917 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	9
<u>Lamb v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</u> , 631 F.Supp. 1144 (S.D. Fla. 1986).....	14
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	10
<u>Lifemark Hosps. of Florida, Inc. v. Afonso</u> , 4 So.3d 764 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	19
<u>McCord v. Smith</u> , 43 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1950).....	9
<u>Merrill Lynch Trust Co. v. Alzheimer's Lifeliners Ass'n</u> , 832 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	13
<u>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	8
<u>Owens-Illinois v. Armstrong</u> , 591 A.2d 544 (Md. App. 1991).....	16

<u>Paley v. Maraj</u> , 910 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	12
<u>Promontory Enter. v. S. Eng'g & Contracting, Inc.</u> , 864 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	9
<u>Shaps v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</u> , 826 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2002).....	10
<u>Simon v. Bartel</u> , 502 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	16
<u>State ex rel. Crim v. Juvenal</u> , 159 So. 663 (Fla. 1935).....	8
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Warren</u> , 805 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2002).....	8
<u>State ex rel. Shevin v. Kerwin</u> , 279 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1973).....	1, 8
<u>Stuart L. Stein, P.A. v. Miller Indus.</u> , 564 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	11
<u>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</u> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993).....	7, 20
<u>Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores</u> , 362 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1978).....	10
<u>Walker & LaBerge, Inc. v. Halligan</u> , 344 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1977).....	10
<u>Warren v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 899 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2005).....	19
<u>Williams v. Am. Optical Corp.</u> , 985 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	15
<u>Williams v. Jones</u> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975).....	13
<u>Yocom v. Wuestoff Health Sys., Inc.</u> , 880 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	11
<u>Ziccardi v. Strother</u> , 570 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	10
STATUTES AND LAWS	
Ch. 2005-274, Laws of Fla.....	1, 3, 6, 7, 13
Fla. Stat. § 16.01	1

Fla. Stat. § 86.091.....	1
Fla. Stat. § 766.202.....	12
Fla. Stat. § 774.202	13, 18, 20
Fla. Stat. § 774.204	11
Fla. Stat. § 774.206	7, 18, 20
Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. §§ 2307.71, <i>et seq.</i>	8
K.S.A. §§60-4901, <i>et seq.</i>	8
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-135-10 <i>et seq.</i>	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mark A. Behrens, <i>What’s New in Asbestos Litigation?</i> , 28 REV. LITIG. 501, 504-27 (Spring 2009).....	11
Lester Brickman, <i>On the Theory Class's Theories of Asbestos Litigation: The Disconnect Between Scholarship and Reality</i> , 31 PEPP. L. REV. 33, 49 (2004).....	6
Timothy Mueller, <i>Tomorrow's Causation Standards for Yesterday's Wonder Material: Reiter v. Acands, Inc.</i> , 25 J. CONTEMP. HEALTH L. & POL’Y 437, 446 (Spring 2009).....	19
The Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 7.....	16
